

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN FOR ACCOUNTABILITY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1068 (KBJ)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

I. Relevant Statutory Framework.4

II. Factual and Procedural History.5

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT10

I. CFA’s Primary Claim Is Not Redressable Because FOIA Does Not Permit the Type of Broad Relief Sought Here.11

 A. Pursuant to FOIA’s Limited Remedial Provision, Courts Cannot Compel Agencies to Affirmatively Publish Documents.11

 B. Any Alternative Approach Would Radically Transform FOIA by Allowing Comprehensive Judicial Oversight of Agencies’ Ongoing Publication Practices.13

II. CFA’s Primary Claim is Not Ripe for Adjudication Because it Is Too Abstract for Judicial Resolution.15

 A. A More Concrete Factual Setting is Necessary for Adjudicating CFA’s Claim.15

 B. CFA Would Not Suffer Any Hardship in Delaying Review.17

III. The Complaint Also Fails as a Matter of Law Because FOIA Does Not Require OLC to Publish Its Legal Advice.19

 A. CFA Does Not Plausibly Allege Any Unlawful Failure to Publish by OLC.21

 B. OLC Is Not Required to Publish Its Confidential Legal Advice, as the D.C. Circuit’s Recent *EFF* Decision Confirms.24

 1. OLC Need Not Disclose All of its Legal Advice.24

 2. OLC’s Legal Advice Does Not Fall Within § 552(a)(2).25

 3. OLC’s Opinions Are Generally Exempt from Disclosure Pursuant to Both the Deliberative Process Privilege and the Attorney-Client Privilege.29

 C. OLC Does Not Create Secret Law.33

D. OLC’s Role Within the Executive Branch Underscores the Importance of Maintaining Applicable Privileges.....	35
E. CFA’s Argument Raises Significant Constitutional Concerns.....	37
IV. The Indexing Claim Must Be Dismissed.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice,
2011 WL 10657342 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2011)..... 33

Afshar v. Dep’t of State,
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 34

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. O’Connor,
747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 17

Am. Mail Line, Ltd. v. Gulick,
411 F.2d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 12

Armstrong v. Bush,
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 21, 22

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 38

Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 16

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9, 10, 21, 23

Brennan Ctr.,
697 F.3d at (2d Cir. 2012)..... 28

Brinton v. Dep’t of State,
636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 35

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 13

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 32, 35

Consolidation Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15

CREW v. Dep’t of Justice,
Case No. 13-cv-01291, 2016 WL 912167 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2016)..... 7, 12, 13, 18

CREW v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.,
 583 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008) 31, 33

CREW v. Office of Admin.,
 249 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 31, 35

Crowell v. Benson,
 285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 40

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 9

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 9

Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice,
 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... passim

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008) 28, 31, 35

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice,
 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007) 33

EPA v. Mink,
 410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... 12

Fed. Open Mkt. Cmte. v. Merrill,
 443 U.S. 340 (1979)..... 27

In re Sealed Case,
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 30

Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1291 v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n,
 389 U.S. 64 (1967)..... 14

Irons v. Schuyler,
 465 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 12, 18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.,
 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) 38

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior,
 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 2, 12, 13

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 14

Love v. Vilsack,
 908 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2012)11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9, 11

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 14

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 32

Morrison v. Dep’t of Justice,
1988 WL 47662 at (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 1988)..... 32

Murphy v. Dep’t of Army,
613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 35

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 15

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) 33

New York Times Co. v. Dep’t of Def.,
499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 32

New York Times v. Dep’t of Justice,
2013 WL 174222 at (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2013) 31

New York Times v. Dep’t of Justice,
806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015) 3, 27, 31, 34

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....11

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... passim

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 14

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 39, 40

Pub. Citizen v. Lew,
127 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) 41

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 28

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. Dep’t of Justice,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 27

Schlefer v. United States,
702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 27

Southam News v. INS,
674 F. Supp. 881 (D.D.C. 1987) 32

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole,
802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 15, 16

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....11

Truckers United for Safety v. Mead,
251 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 18

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 32

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 38

United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.,
465 U.S. 792 (1984)..... 5

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Dep’t of Navy,
876 F.2d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 29

Webb v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
696 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 18

XP Vehicles, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy,
118 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2015) 23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 511-513..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 8 38

US. Const. art. II, §2, cl. 1 38

US. Const. art. II, §3 3, 38

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 14

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a) 6

49 C.F.R. § 1.26 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Office and Duties of Attorney General,
6 Op. Att’y Gen. 326 (1854) 37

Opinions of Attorneys General and Decisions of Auditors,
5 Op. Att’y Gen. 97 (1849) 37

Randolph D. Moss, *Executive Branch Legal Interpretation*,
52 Admin. L. Rev. 1303 (2000) 37
